other, net reflect the exclusion of certain one-time items included in financial revenue and other, net, and (iv) all adjustments to IFRS income data reflect the combined effect of
these adjustments, plus with respect to net income and diluted net income per share, the income tax effect of the non-IFRS adjustments and certain one-time tax effects.

(2) Based on a weighted average of 260.8 million diluted shares for 2018.

(in millions of euros) 2018 IFRS Adjustment 2018 non-IFRS

Cost of revenue € 510.9 €(4.8) €506.1

Research and development 631.1 (47.1) 584.1

Marketing and sales 1,069.8 (31.0) 1,038.8

General and administrative 287.4 (37.7) 249.7

Total share-based compensation expense (120.6)

77DASSAULT SYSTÈMES  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

3Financial review and prospects

3

Operating and Financial Review

The following table sets forth the Company’s supplemental non-IFRS financial information under IAS 18, together with the
comparable IFRS financial measure and a reconciliation of the IFRS and non-IFRS information.

IAS 18
 IFRS – NON-IFRS RECONCILIATION

(in millions of euros, except
percentages
and per share data)

Year ended December 31, % Change

2018 IFRS Adjustment(1) 2018 non-IFRS 2017 IFRS Adjustment(1) 2017 non-IFRS IFRS non-IFRS(2)

Total Revenue €3,474.3 €13.7 €3,488.0 €3,228.0 €14.0 €3,242.0 8% 8%

Total revenue by activity

Software revenue 3,078.7 12.0 3,090.8 2,869.3 13.9 2,883.2 7% 7%

Services revenue 395.6 1.6 397.2 358.7 0.1 358.8 10% 11%

Total revenue
by geography

Americas 1,010.6 8.7 1,019.3 977.3 4.8 982.1 3% 4%

Europe 1,513.4 3.2 1,516.6 1,398.5 8.0 1,406.5 8% 8%

Asia 950.2 1.8 952.1 852.2 1.2 853.4 12% 12%

Total software revenue
by product line

CATIA software revenue 1,028.3 2.5 1,030.8 1,004.9 – 1,004.9 2% 3%

ENOVIA software revenue 358.7 – 358.7 321.9 – 321.9 11% 11%

SOLIDWORKS software
revenue 746.1 – 746.1 695.8 – 695.8 7% 7%

Other software revenue 945.6 9.6 955.2 846.7 13.9 860.6 12% 11%

Total Operating Expenses 2,709.2 (330.6) 2,378.6 2,499.0 (294.1) 2,204.9 8% 8%

Share-based compensation
expense (120.6) 120.6 – (103.9) 103.9 –

Amortization of acquired
intangibles (171.6) 171.6 – (160.3) 160.3 –

Other operating income
and expense, net (38.4) 38.4 – (29.9) 29.9 –

Operating Income 765.1 344.3 1,109.4 729.0 308.1 1,037.1 5% 7%

Operating Margin 22.0% 31.8% 22.6% 32.0%

Financial revenue
and other, net 15.5 0.8 16.3 22.4 (20.7) 1.7

Income before Income
Taxes 780.7 345.0 1,125.7 751.4 287.4 1,038.8 4% 8%

Income tax expense (218.7) (98.6) (317.3) (231.3) (113.9) (345.2) (5%) (8%)

(of which certain one-time
tax effects) (3.5) 3.5 – (22.8) 22.8 –
Non-controlling interest 6.0 (3.3) 2.7 (0.7) – (0.7)

Net Income attributable
to shareholders €568.0 €243.1 €811.1 €519.4 €173.5 €692.9 9% 17%

Diluted Net Income
per Share(3) €2.18 €0.93 €3.11 €2.01 €0.67 €2.68 8% 16%

(1)  In the reconciliation schedule above, (i) all adjustments to IFRS revenue data reflect the exclusion of the deferred revenue adjustment of acquired companies, (ii) adjustments to
IFRS operating expense data reflect the exclusion of the amortization of acquired intangibles, share-based compensation expense and related social charges, as detailed below, and
other operating income and expense, net including impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets of €22 million in 2018 (iii) adjustments to IFRS financial revenue and
other, net reflect the exclusion of certain one-time items included in financial revenue and other, net, and (iv) all adjustments to IFRS income data reflect the combined effect of
these adjustments, plus with respect to net income and diluted net income per share, the income tax effect of the non-IFRS adjustments and certain one-time tax effects.

78 ANNUAL REPORT 2018  DASSAULT SYSTÈMES

3 Financial review and prospects
Operating and Financial Review

(in millions of euros)

Year ended December 31,

2018 IFRS Adjustment 2018 non-IFRS 2017 IFRS Adjustment 2017 non-IFRS

Cost of revenue € 510.9 €(4.8) €506.1 € 473.9 €(4.1) €469.8

Research and development 631.1 (47.1) 584.1 576.6 (41.6) 535.0

Marketing and sales 1,069.8 (31.0) 1,038.8 1,015.0 (36.6) 978.4

General and administrative 287.4 (37.7) 249.7 243.3 (21.6) 221.7

Total share-based compensation expense (120.6) (103.9)

(2) The non-IFRS percentage change compares non-IFRS measures for the two different periods. In the event there is an adjustment to the relevant measure for only one of the periods
under comparison, the non-IFRS change compares the non-IFRS measure to the relevant IFRS measure.

(3) Based on a weighted average of 260.8 million diluted shares for 2018 and 258.3 million diluted shares for 2017

3.1.1.3 Critical Accounting Principles
Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with IFRS. The preparation of these financial

[…]

assets, income taxes and reasonable estimates about the
ultimate resolution of the Company’s tax uncertainties.
See Note  2 to  the consolidated financial statements for a
description of these accounting policies.

79DASSAULT SYSTÈMES  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

3Financial review and prospects

3

Operating and Financial Review

3.1.2 Consolidated Information: Financial Review of 2018 Compared
to 2017

Revenue
Our total revenue is comprised of (i) software revenue, which is
our primary source of revenue, and (ii) services revenue. For the
year ended December 31, 2018 software revenue represented
88.6% (88.9% in FY17) and services revenue represented
11.4% (11.1% in FY17) of our IAS 18 IFRS total revenue.

We implemented IFRS 15 effective as of January 1, 2018.
While the implementation resulted in some quarterly variation
compared to under IAS 18, the prior standard, it did not have a
material impact on overall 2018 financial results. Specifically,
for the full year 2018 total revenue and software revenue were
both €3.1 million (IFRS and non-IFRS) higher under IFRS 15.

(in millions of euros)

For the Year Ended December 31,

IFRS 15 Basis
2018 Difference

IAS 18 Basis
2018

IAS 18 Basis
2017 IAS 18 Change IAS 18 Change in cc*

Total Revenue* €3,477.4 €(3.1) €3,474.3 €3,228.0 7.6% 10%

Total Software Revenue 3,081.8 (3.1) 3,078.7 2,869.3 7.3% 10%

 � Licenses and Other software 918.5 5.0 923.5 855.8 7.9% 11%

 � Subscription and Support revenue 2,163.3 (8.0) 2,155.3 2,013.5 7.0% 10%

Americas total Revenue 1,001.3 9.3 1,010.6 977.3 3.4% 8%
Europe total Revenue 1,524.3 (10.9) 1,513.4 1,398.5 8.2% 9%
Asia total Revenue 951.8 (1.6) 950.2 852.2 11.5% 15%
Services Revenue €395.6 - €395.6 €358.7 10.3% 13%

* Our largest national markets as measured by total revenue were the United States, Germany, Japan, France and the United Kingdom for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

On an IAS 18 basis and in constant currencies, total revenue
increased 10% (IFRS and non-IFRS) on strong growth
in software revenue and services revenue on an organic
basis. Acquisitions contributed three points to the total
revenue growth.

Software Revenue
Software revenue is comprised of licenses revenue and other
software revenue and subscription (formerly entitled periodic
licenses) and support revenue (formerly entitled maintenance

[…]

date of initial application when identifying the satisfied
performance obligations, determining the transaction price
and allocating the transaction price at transition.

Under this method, the transition effect is accounted for within the consolidated equity at the date of initial application,
January 1, 2018, without any adjustment to the prior year comparative information. The positive equity adjustment is as follows:

(in millions of euros)
Impact of adopting

IFRS 15 at January 1, 2018

RETAINED EARNINGS

Gross effect €110.1

Related tax (29.7)

Impact at January 1, 2018 €80.4

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS
15 on the Group’s Consolidated Statements of Income, of
Comprehensive Income and on its Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows on Year ended December 31, 2018 and on its

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2018 for each of the line
items affected. Aggregates and items that remain unchanged
by the new standard have not been included.

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income and on the Consolidated statements of Comprehensive Income:

(in millions of euros)

Year ended December 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments

without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Licenses and other software revenue €918.5 €4.9 €923.5

Subscription and support revenue 2,163.3 (8.0) 2,155.3

Software revenue 3,081.8 (3.1) 3,078.7

TOTAL REVENUE 3,477.4 (3.1) 3,474.3

OPERATING INCOME 768.2 (3.1) 765.1

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 783.8 (3.1) 780.7

Income tax expense (220.4) 1.7 (218.7)

NET INCOME €563.4 €(1.4) €562.0

Net income attributable to equity holders of the Company 569.4 (1.4) 568.0

Foreign currency translation adjustment 127.6 (2.4) 125.1

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods,
net of tax 119.8 (2.4) 117.4

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX 115.3 (2.4) 112.9

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX €678.7 €(3.8) €674.9

Total comprehensive income, net of tax attributable to equity holders of the Company €682.4 €(3.8) €678.6

96 ANNUAL REPORT 2018  DASSAULT SYSTÈMES

4 Financial statements
Consolidated Financial Statements

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet:

(in millions of euros)

December 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments

without
adoption of

IFRS 15

ASSETS

Trade accounts receivable, net €1,044.1 €16.3 €1,060.4

Contract assets, net 26.5 (26.5) –

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,201.8 (10.2) 4,191.6

Deferred tax assets 164.2 8.6 172.8

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,772.2 8.6 3,780.8

TOTAL ASSETS €7,974.0 €(1.6) €7,972.4

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Contract liabilities - Unearned revenue €907.5 €106.1 €1,013.6

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,022.8 106.1 2,128.9

Deferred tax liabilities 262.8 (23.3) 239.6

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,325.4 (23.3) 1,302.1

Retained earnings and other reserves 3,949.3 (82.2) 3,867.1

Other items 68.8 (2.2) 66.5

Parent Shareholders’ equity 4,561.9 (84,4) 4,477.5

TOTAL EQUITY 4,625.9 (84,4) 4,541.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES €7,974.0 €(1,6) €7,972.4

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” is replacing IAS 39 “Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. The new
Standard addresses the classification and measurement of
financial instruments, the impairment of financial assets and
the hedge accounting.

The Company applies IFRS  9 from January  1, 2018,
retrospectively except for the new requirements related to
hedge accounting. As allowed by IFRS  9 the Company did

[…]

IFRS 9 introduces a new impairment model based on expected
credit loss, while the former standard was  based on an
incurred credit loss model. The Company applies the simplified
approach to account for the expected losses on trade accounts
receivables.

Financial instruments that were accounted for using hedge
accounting under IAS 39 are eligible to hedge accounting
under IFRS 9 too and are accounted for as such.

IFRS 9 implementation did not result in any material changes
to the classification and measurement of its financial assets
and liabilities.

Standard issued but not yet applied by the entity

IFRS 16 – Lease
On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued the new accounting
standard IFRS 16 “Leases”. IFRS 16 is a major revision in the
accounting of leases. The standard provides a single lessee
accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and
liabilities for all leases. Based on this model, the amortization
of assets is accounted for in operating expense, and the cost
of the debt towards the lessor is accounted for in financial

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

(in millions of euros)

Year ended December 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments

without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Net income €563.4 €(1.4) €562.0

Adjustments for non-cash items 390.5 (31.5) 359.0

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (55.3) 32.9 (22.4)

Net cash provided by operating activities €898.6 – €898.6

97DASSAULT SYSTÈMES  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

4Financial statements

4

Consolidated Financial Statements

expense. Under the standard applied on the fiscal year ended
on December 31, 2018, the rent expense is recorded within
the operating expense. The Group has chosen to apply two
exemptions provided by IFRS 16 and to keep the recognition
as operating rent expense for leases with a lease term no more
than 12 months or leases with underlying asset of low value.

The Company adopts IFRS 16 for the fiscal year beginning
January 1, 2019 using the simplified retrospective approach.
Under this approach, the cumulative effect of the first-time